MONDAY

Rule 2 47

Form 2.24B (CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company
Tine & Tide Homes Lumted 03864909

Company number

Inthe

Courl case number

Bristol Dhstrict Registry 164 AA of 2008

| tull name of court]

(a) Insert fultnameis)and ] / We (a) W John Kelly of Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP 10th Foor, Temple Pomnt, | Temple

address{es} of the
admimstratorns)

admimstrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

{b) Insert dates from

1o

{b) 21 Angust 2011 (b) 15 February 2012

Signed

Dated

Jomt/ Adm mlstr#r( s}

(G ﬁiorux_w(.\ 2\
N

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contacl mformation in
the box opposite but if you do n will help Companies
Hoeuse 1o contact you 1f there 15 a query on the form
The contact information that you give wll be visible
10 searchers of the public record

- - —— e

Begbies Traynor (Central} LLP

18th Floor, Temple Pont 1 Temple Row Birmingham B2 51.G

Tel Number 0121 200 8150

Fax Number 0121 200 8160 DX Number

When you have completed and signed 1his form please send i 10 the Registrar of Companies st
|| m Compames House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 CardifT
*A1334KPF*
A0G #91

20/02/2012
COMPANIFS HNI ISF

Ro

Birmingham 132 5LG and John A Lowe of Beghies Traynor, 2 Merus Court, Mendian Busmess Pai
Leicester LEI9 IRJ



W dohn Kelly and John A Lowe appointed jont administraiors on 21 August 2008

The affarrs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the jomt
admimistrators who aci as the Company's agenis and without persanal hability

Time & Tide Homes Limited (h Administration)

Final Progress Report of the joint administrators
pursuant to Rules 247 and 2.110 of The Insolvency
Rules 1986

Period 21 August 2011 to 15 February 2012




Important Notice

This final progress report has been produced by the administrators solely to comply with their
statutory duty to report to creddors on the progress of the administration The report 1s private
and confidential and may not be relied upen, referred to, repreduced or quoted from, in whole
or in part, by creditors for any purpose other than this report to them or by any other persan
for any purpose whatsoever

Contents

D Interpretation

c Statutory information

1 Detalls of appontment of administrators

0 Progress during the perniod

0 Outcome for creditors

0 Adminisirators’ proposals

0 Summary of steps taken dunng the adéministration
O Administrators’ remuneration and disbursements
O Qther refevant information

3 Conclusion

O Appendices

1 Administrators’ account of receipts and payments

2  Summary of adminisirators’ proposals, Including major amendments to, and
deviations from them

3 Administrators’ time costs and expenses




1. INTERPRETATION

Expression

the Company”

‘the administration™

"the administrators’

‘the Act”
“the Rules”

‘secured crediter” and
‘unsecured creditor”

“securnty”

“preferentiat creditor”

Meaning

Time & Tide Homes Limited {In Admunistration)

The appointment of administrators under Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986 on 21 August 2008

W John Kelly of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 10th Floor, Temple Pont, 1
Temple Row, Birmingham, B2 5LG

and

John A Lowe of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 2 Merus Court Meridian
Business Park, Leicester, LE19 1RJ

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Secured creditor, n relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a secunty over property of the company,
and "unsecured creditor” 1 to be read accordingly (Section 248(1){a) of the
Act)

() In refation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, hen or other
secunty (Section 248(1)(b)(1} of the Act), and

{(n) In relation to Scotland, any secunty (whether hentable or moveable),
any floating charge and any nght of lien or preference and any nght of
retention (other than a nght of compensation or set off) {Section
248(1)(b}n) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose clairm s preferential within Sections 386
387 and Schedule 6 to the Insolvency Act 1986




2 STATUTORY INFORMATION

Name of Company

Trading name(s}

Date of incorperation
Company registered number

Company registered office

Time & Tide Homes Limited
As above

25 October 1999

03864909

10th Floor, Temple Point, 1 Temple Row Birmingham, B2 5LG

3 DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF
ADMINISTRATORS

Names of admnistrators

Date of administrators' appointment
Date of admunistrators’ resignation
Court

Court Case Number

Person{s) making appomntment /

applhcation
Acts of the administrators

EC Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings

W John Kelly, a Licensed Insolvency Practiioner of Begbies
Traynor (Central} LLP, 10th Floor, Temple Point, 1 Temple Row,
Birmingham, B2 5LG

and

John A Lowe, a Licensed Insolvency Practtioner of Beghies
Traynor, {Central} LLP, 2 Merus Court, Mendian Business Park,
Leicester, LE19 TRJ

21 August 2008

NIA

Bnstol Distnct Regstry

164 AA of 2008

Qualfying Floating Charge Holder

The administrators act as officers of the court and as agents of the
Company without personal hability Any act required or authonsed
under any enactment to be done by an administrator may be done

by any one ar more persons holding the office of administrator
from time to time

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings (Council
Regulation (EC) No 1346/2000) apples to these proceedings
which are ‘main proceedings’ within the meaning of Articie 3 of the
Regulation



4 PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Attached at Appendix 1 1s our abstract of receipts and payments for the entre period of the
administration {te 21 August 2008 to 15 February 2012) and also the pernod since our most recent
progress report (1e 21 August 2011 to 15 February 2012) Qur comments on the materal
transactions appearing in the most recent penod of account are detailled below

We concluded the sale of the Gillespies { GL') for £40k and the Green ("GR") for £230k These were
the only two remaining assets and after a number of unsuccessful attempts to sell both sttes we
finalty concluded the sale of GR on 20 October 2011 and GL on 2 February 2012 The same party,
who was not connected to the directors of the Company, purchased both sites There 1s a small
amount of residual land owned by the Company which has been deemed anerous and of no
realisable value This land will be classed as an unreahsed asset and will pass to the Crown
foltowing dissolution

We had to contimue securing GR and GL untit the respective disposal dates and so paid £8 8k for the
ongoing hwe of the secunty fencing We also paid £2 4k to our secunty agent for attending the site to
undertake weekly site inspections

We have discharged our agents commussion of £5 4k for identifying an interested party and then
assisting with the sale process We have also paid therr disbursements of £2 3k which related largely

to advertising the site but also to other costs such as the printing charges associated to crcuiating
updated sales particulars

Cur legal costs in the peniod totalied £13k and their final disbursements amounted to £0 7k

5 OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Secured creditor

We have made total distributions to the Bank of lreland {"the Bank™) of £1,029k Since the date of our last
report we have distributed £185k to the Bank pursuant to s fixed charge The Bank debt at the date of our
appointment exceeded £5m and therefore will suffer a significant shortfall

Preferental creditors

There are no known preferential claims

Prescnbed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Detanls of how the prescribed part 1s calculated have previously been provided in the admintstrators'
statement of proposals and agamn in our intenim progress reports The Company's net property, as

defined in section 176A (6) of the Act, 1s Nil and the prescribed part of the Company's net property is
also Nil

Unsecured creditors

There have been insufficient realisations to pay a dividend to unsecured creditors

Exit from administration

As lhe Notice accompanying this report confirms, once registered by Companies House (which we
anticipate shortly), our appointment as administrators wili cease to have effect and, unltess the court

makes an order otherwise, the Company will be deemed dissolved at the end of the pericd of three
months from the date of registration of the notice (Form 2 35 B}




6. ADMINISTRATOR’S PROPOSALS

Attached at Appendix 2 I1s a summary of the administrators’ proposals as deemed approved under
Rule 2 33(5) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 In the absence of an inihal meeting of creditors

7 SUMMARY OF STEPS TAKEN DURING THE
ADMINISTRATION

» Al statutory dutes of the administrator including notfication of appointment to
Companies House and creditors,

*»  Meetings with directors of the Company,

= Site visits,

= Dealing with interested parties enguines, correspondence, emails and telephone calls,

= Liaison with our agents n respecl of valuation and marketing of the development site,

=  Liaison with our Insurance brokers in respect of site security, nsk assessments and
©ongoing INSUrance cover,

= Dealing with creditor correspondence, emalls and phone calls,

= Liarson with agents in respect of renrewed marketing campaign,

= Discussions and negotiations with interested parties following marketing campaigns,

» Regular update reports to secured creditor,

»  Liaison with secured creditor in respect of offers received and recommendations,

=  Preparation of eshmated outcome statements,

=  Progression of sale to interested parties following 1ssue of sales contract,

= Liaison with solicitors and agents following acceptance of offers,

» Discharge of all administration habilities and distnbutions {o the secured creditor,

= Preparation of the administrators' first report and statutory proposals,

»  Preparaticn of the six menthly intenm progress reports,

» Seeking approval of tme extensions to the administration perod and filing of the
relevant documentation at Companies House,

»  Complete final tax computations and obtain relevant tax clearances from HMRC,

= Preparation of final report and the filing of alf relevant documentation at Companies
House

8 THE ADMINISTRATORS REMUNERATION AND
DISBURSEMENTS

As previously reported the adrministrators’ remuneration 1s based on hourly costs at scale rates calculated
on the time properly spent in the course of the admnistration and they are authonsed to draw
disbursements i accordance with the explanatory note on the subject, which accompanied The Report
and Proposals of the Jont Administrators

The relevant resolutions were approved by the secured creditor pursuant to Rule 2 106 of the Rules

Total remuneration drawn on this case 1n accordance with the above approval amounts to £122k Total
time spent to 15 February 2012 on this assignment amounts to 770 hours at an average composite rate of
£229 per hour resulting in total tme costs to 15 February 2012 of £176k  Any unbilled time will now be
written off as irrecoverable

Details of the Category 2 disbursements and also disbursernents that should be treated as Category 2
disbursements that have been drawn since the necessary approval was obtaned are provided i the
narrative summary of ime costs incurred which is at Appendix 3 These disburseiments total £971 99




The following further information as regards time costs and expenses 1s set out at Appendix 3

2 Begbes Traynor (Central) LLP's poticy for re-charging expenses/dishursements
4 Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP s charge-out rates

1 Narratve summary of ime cosls incurred

0 Table of ime spent and charge-cut value

9 OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Report on Directors conduct

As detalled i the administrators’ statement of proposals, the administrators have a duty to submil a report
to the Department for Business Innovation and Skills on the conduct of the directors The administrators
have complied with ther duties in this respect

Investigations carried out during the penod of this report

As explained 1n our Statement of Proposals and previous interim progress reports we have been
investigating the manner in which the business was conducted pror to the administration of the Company
and potential recovenes for the estate in this respect

10. CONCLUSION

Finally we have sought and cbtained the consent of the secured creditor to our discharge as
administrators by a resolution passed pursuani to Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 to the Act We seek
the date of our discharge to coincide with the date on which our appointment as administrators

ceases to have effect

m

W John Kelly */
Joint Administrator

Dated 15 February 2012




APPENDIX 1

ADMINISTRATORS' ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS
AND PAYMENTS

Period 21 August 2011 to 15 February 2012




Time & Tide Homes Limited {In Administration)

Summary of Receipts & Payments

RECEIPTS From 21/08/2008 From 21/08/2011 Total
To 20/08/2011 To 15/02/2012

{£) (£) (£)
Freehold Land & Property - LWS 600 000 00 N 600 000 00
Frechold Land & Property - Wenning House 475000 00 Nl 475,000 00
Freehold Land & Property - The Green N1t 230 000 00 230,000 00
Freehold Land & Property - Gillespies Nil 40,000 00 40,000 00
Bank interest 28 87 006 28 93
CashinHandat D of A 21127 Nl 211 27
Rental Income 100 60 N 100 OC
Sundry Refund 5007 Nil 50 07
1,075,390 21 270,000 06 1,345,390 27

PAYMENTS
Secunty 21,095 00 247000 23,565 00
Holding Costs 4,800 00 Mt 4,800 00
Secunty - Fencing Hire 25,750 20 8,616 GO 34,366 20
Other Professional Cosls 532148 NIl 5,321 48
Administrators’ Fees G5 000 00 26 749 90 121,749 S0
Administrators’ Expenses Nil 971 98 971 99
Agents Fees 21 500 00 5,400 00 26,900 00
Agents’ Disbursements 7,987 78 2353 41 10,341 19
Legal Fees 41.715 00 13,031 00 54,746 00
l.egal Disbursements 1,357 96 739 51 2,097 47
Sundry 1,318 10 255 00 157310
Bank Interest & Charges 644 72 213 98 858 70
Accountancy Charges 1500 00 450 00 1,950 00
Insurance 23,216 31 267 17 23483 48
Statutory Advertising 146 34 NiI 146 34
Storage / Collection - Books & Records 1746 63 1339 58 3 086 21
Fixed Charge Distnbution 844 692 21 184,741 G0 1,029 433 21
1,097,791 73 247,598 54 1,345,390 27
Net Recewpts/{Payments) -22,401 52 22,401 52 Nil




AFPPENDIX 2

SUMMARY OF ADMINISTRATORS PROPOSALS,
INCLUDING MAJOR AMENDMENTS TO AND
DEVIATIONS FROM THEM

Proposals deemed approved under Rule 2.33(5) of the Insolvency Rules
1986

Purpose of the Administration

We presently consider that ii 1s not reasonably practicabte to achieve either of the objectives
specified in subparagraph 3(1)(a) and 3(1)}(b), and consequently the most appropnate
objective to pursue In this case 15 that specified In subparagraph paragraph 3(1)(c), namely
reahsing property n order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or preferental
creditors We furthermore consider that pursuing this objective should not unnecessarily harm
the interests of the creditors of the Company as a whole

In arder that the purpose of the administration may be fully achieved, we propose to remain in
office as adnwnistrators in order to conclude the realisation of the Company’s property The
principal matters to deal with in this respect are

s Sale of part-completed building, known as Wenning House
« Sale of the derelict buillding, known as the Gillespies

» Sale of the remaining freehold land situated at the site

+ Finalising all other statutory duties of the Administrators

Exit from Administration

Dhissolution

On present infermation we consider that the Company will have insufficient property 1o enable
a distnbution to be made to unsecured creditors Consequently, as soon as we are satisfied
that we have fully discharged our duties as admunistrators and that the purpose of the
administration has been fully achieved, we propose to implement the provisions of Paragraph
84 of Schedule B1 to the Act Under these provisions, on the registration of a notice sent by
us to the Registrar of Companies, our appointment as admirustrators ceases to have effect,
and at the end of three months the Company will automatically be dissolved

Where an admmistrator sends such a notice of dissolution ta the Registrar of Compamies, he
must also file a copy of the notice with the court and send a copy to each creditor of the
Company, and on apphcation by any interested party the court may suspend or disapply the
automatic dissolution of the company

Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Notwithstanding the above, although on present information we consider that the exit route
from the administration by way of creditors voluntary hguidation s unlkely to become




necessary we propose to generally reserve this as an alternative exit route as part of the
proposals In this event we confirm that we are of the opinion that a distribution will be made
to the unsecured creditors of the Company'

However as administrators we do not have a general power to make a distnbution to
unsecured creditors and may only do sa if the court gives permission it 1s considered that the
court wil only grant such permission in exceptional circumstances where the normal course
for making distributions to unsecured crediors in a voluntary hquidatton s nappropriate
Addtionally there may be matters for enquiry concerning a company's affairs which are not
within the scope of an adminisirator's powers and which can only be properly deall with by a
hiquidator

Consequently, as soon as we are sabsfied that we have fully discharged our dutes as
administrators and that the purpose of the administration has been fully achieved we propose
to impterment the provisions of Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Act whereby on the
registration of a notice sent o the Regisirar of Companies, our appomtment as administrators
shall cease to have effect and the company wil automatically be placed into creditors
voluntary hquidation Paragraph 83(7) provides

The hquidators for the purpose of the winding up shall be-

(a) a person nominated by the creditors of the company in the prescribed manner and
within the prescribed penod, or
(b) if no person s noemunated under paragraph (a), the adnwnistrator

We canfirm that as part of our proposals we seek nomination as hguidators in the subsequent
winding up of the Company Creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed
hquidator provided that the nomination 1s made after the receipt of the proposals and belore
the proposals are approved The appointment of a person nominated as hquidator takes
effect by the creditors approval, with or without modification, of the adminisirators’ proposals

Contingency plan -~ extending the administration

However, it may transpire that it 1s not possible to finakse the admintstration as envisaged withen
one year of the date of our appointment In particular, this situation will anse f we are not able to
conclude the sale of the land Yet Paragraph 76 of Schedule B1 to the Act provides that the
appointment of an administrator shall cease to have effect at the end of the penod of one year
beginning with the date on which it takes effect However, the administrator's term of cffice may be
extended etther by count order for a specified penod or by consent of the creditors for a specified
penod not exceeding six months It may therefore become necessary at some future trme for us to
seek creditor consent to extending the penod of the admimistration for up to a further 6 months
following the anniversary of our appointment in order to ensure that the objective of the
administration can be fully achieved

Contingency Plan — unforeseen surpius funds

If (whether or not an extension to the period of administration actually becomes necessary) it
ultimately transprres that there are indeed surplus funds enabling a distribution to the
unsecured creditors, then unless the court makes an order permitting such a distnbution on
our apphcation, we will1ssue revised proposals for consideration by creditors dealing with Lthe
most appropriate exit strategy from the admimistration in those circumstances

Administraters’ Remuneration

The joint administrators propose to be remunerated on the basis of ther hourly costs at scale rates
calculaied on the tme properly spent in the course of the admunistration and that they may draw




therr remuneration on account as and when funds permit  The joint administralers also seek
approval to re-charge expenses in fne with their firm's policy

Remuneration drawn will be notified to any creditors’ commitiee apponied under paragraph 57 of
Schedule B1 to the Act In the absence of a creditors' commitlee, detals of tme incurred and
disbursements drawn will be reported to creditors in accordance with Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9 1ssued by the Jont Insolvency Commitiee on behalf of the administrators’ licensing

bodies



APPENDIX 3

ADMINISTRATORS’ TIME COSTS
EXPENSES

a Begbies Traynor {Central) LL.P's policy for re-charging expenses
b Beghes Traynor (Central) LLP s charge-out rates,
C Narrative summary of ime costs incurred, and

d Tabte of time spent and charge-out value

AND



BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed msolvency practiioner i the firm s acting as an office holder
of an insotvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time
properly spent in dealing with the case It also apphes where further information 1s to be provided
to crediors regarding the office holder's fees followng the passing of a resolution for the office
holder 1o be remunerated on a iime cost basis Best practce guidance' requires that such
information should be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration

in addition, this note applies where creditor approval 1s sought to make a separate charge by way
of expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the irm  Best praclice
gu:dance2 requires that such charges should be disclosed to those who are responsible for
approving the office holder's remuneration, together with an explanation of how those charges
are calculated

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overail responsibility for the admimistration of the estate He/she will
delegate tasks to members of siaff Such delegaticn assists the office holder as # allows him/her
to deal with the more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work 1s being carned out at
the appropnate level There are vanous levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and
these appear in Appendix 3

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the
office holder to allocate therr ime to the case The time i1s recorded at the individual's hourly rate
in force at that time which 1s detalled in Appendix 3

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses info two broad categornes

] Category 1 expenses {approval nol required) - spectfic expenditure that s directly
related to the case usually referable to an independent external supplier's mvoice All
such items are charged to the case as they are incurred

a Categary 2 expenses (approval required) - tems of incidental expenditure direcily
incurred on the case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and which are
based on a reasonable method of calculation

(A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject 1o approval)
. Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors i1s
charged at the rate of £100 (London £150) per meeting,
. Car mileage 1s charged at the rate of 40 pence per mile,
. Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1 expense) 1s

charged on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held n storage
for a particular case bears to the total of ail archive boxes for all cases In respect
of the pencd for which the storage charge relates,

" Staternent of nsolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) - Remuneraton of inselvency office holders in England & Wales (Effective 1
April 2007)
? Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) - Remuneration of insolvency office holders in England & Wales (Effective 1
April 2007)

oLV N I o




(8)

Expenses which should be ticated as Category 2 disbuisements (approval requied)
—In addition to the 2 categeries referred to above best practice guidance indicates
ihat where paymenis are made o outside parties in which the office holder or his furm
or any associate has an interest these should be treated as Cafegory 2
disbursements

The following tems of expenditure will normally be treated as general office
overheads and will nat be charged to the case although a charge may be made
where the precise cost to the case can be determined because the item satishies
the test of a Category 1 expense

Telephone and facsimile
Printing and photocopying
Stationery



BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor 1s a natonal firm  The rates charged by the varous grades of staff that may
work on a case are set natonally, but vary to suit focal market conditions The rates applying to
the Birmingham office as at the date of this report are as foliows

Charge-out
Rate
Grade of staff (£ per hour)
Partner 385
Director 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 285
Assistant Manager 205
Semor Administiator 175
Administrator 135
Junior Adrministrator 110
Prior to 1 May 2011 the foliowing rates appled
Charge-out
Rate
Grade of staff (£ per hour)
Partner 385
Director 325
Senior Manager 295
Manager 250
Assistant Manager 195
Senor Administrator 160
Adminmistrator 130
Junier Administrator 100
Prior to 1 July 2008 the followmng rates apphed
Charge-out
Rate
Grade of staff (£ per hour)
Partner 365
Directar 270
Senior Manager 210
Manager 180
Assistant Manager 145
Senior Admirustrator 115
Administrator 100
Juntor Administrator 70

Time spent by support staff for carrying out shorter tasks, such as typing or deaiing with post, is
not charged to cases but s carried as an overhead Only where a significant amount of time s
spent at one time on a case ts a charge made for suppor staff

Time 1s recorded in units of 0 10 of an hour (1e 6 minute units)




SUMMARY OF OFFICE HOLDERS' TIME COSTS

CASE NAME TIME & TIDE HOMES LIMITED

CASE TYPE ADMINISTRATION

QFFICE HOLDERS W JOHN KELLY AND JOHN A LOWE

DATE OF APPOINTMENT 21 AUGUST 2008

1 CASE OVERVIEW

11  This overview and the time costs analysis attached 1s intended to provide sufficient information to
enable the body responsible for the approval of the office holders' fees to consider the level of
those fees in the context of the case

12 Complexity of the case
The case involved holding, securing and marketing for sale a large development site in
Lancaster compnsing four prnincipal areas (Live Work Wenning House, The Gillespies and The
Green) We have resolved issues surrounding certain restrictions and covenants placed on
certain Titles enabling us to progress and ulimately conclude sales of each

13 Exceptional responsibilities
Aside from our usual responsibilities as administrators, no exceptional responsibiities have been
undertaken

14  The office holders' effectiveness
As detalled n the admimistrators’ proposals, the most appropriate objective to pursue was to
realise property m order to make a distnbutior to the secured creditor Our imtial strategy
therefore was to market the four principal areas of the freehold development site, with the aim of
achieving the best possible return
We have sold the properties known as Live Works Wenning House, The Gillespies and The
Green, and have made a final distnibution to the secured creditor

15 Nature and value of property dealt with by the office holders’
Due to the nature and value of the assets, an early disposat of the site following the appointment
of administrators was not possible  We therefore continued to market the unsold areas of the
site in order to negotiate the best possible price and have now disposed of the four principal
areas of the ste

16  Anticipated return to creditors
Based on present information and due to the level of secured debt there will be no return to the
unsecured creditors of the Company

17 Time costs analysis

An analysis of time costs incurred between 21 August 2008 and 15 February 2012 prepared In
accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 1s attached showing the number of hours
spent by each grade of staff on the different types of work involved in the case, and giving the
average hourly rate charged for each work type

The time costs analysis prowides detaills of work undertaken by the office holders and therr staff
following therr appointment only




18

19

21

22

The views of the creditors
All creditor correspondence, emalls and telephone enguines have been dealt within a tirmely
manner The following reports have been sent to all known creditors of the Company

= Notice of our appointment was sent to all known creditars on 27 August 2008,

»  The Administralors’ proposals were sent to all known creditors on 13 October 2008

= The § month interim progress report was sent to afl known creditors on 20 March 2008

= The 6 menth intenm progress repen in respect of the first admwistration extension {to 21
February 2010) was sent to all known creditors on 18 September 2009

= The 6 month ntenm pragress report n respect of the second administration extension (1o
21 February 2011) was sent to all known creditors on 22 February 2010,

=  The 6 month intenm progress report was sent to all known creditors on 17 September
2010,

»  The 6 month intenm progress report in respect of the third administration extension {to 21
August 20711) was sent to all known creditors on 24 February 2011,

»  The & month interm progress report in respect of the fourth admmistration extension (to 21
February 2012) was sent to all known crediters on 22 August 2011

Approval of fees
Approval of our fees was sought and has been received by the secured creditor

Approvai of Expenses and Disbursements
Approval of our expenses and dishursements was sought and has been recewed by the secured
creditor

Category 2 Disbursements

in accordance with the resolution obtaned In refztion to expenses and disbursements there
have been no Category 2 dishursements or disbursements which should be treated as Category
2 disbursements which have been charged to the case since my last report to creditors

Other professionals employed & their costs
Messrs Edward Symmons were engaged to carry out an independent valuation and marketing
of the freehold development site

TLT Solicitors have been engaged to deal with the preparation of legal documents pertaining to
the sale of the vanous areas of ihe development site, and also statutory applications to the High
Court

Messrs Turley Associates were engaged to review the ptanning permissions for the site and to
prepare a planning appraisal report in respect of The Gillespies and The Green

Messrs Edward Symmons, Messrs TLT and Messrs Turley Associates’ costs will be paid In
accordance with time properly spent on the case

EXPLANATION OF OFFICE HOLDERS’ CHARGING AND DISBURSEMENT RECOVERY
POLICIES

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLPs policy for charging fees and expenses incurred by office
holders 15 attached at Appendix 2

The rates charged by the varous grades of staff who may work on a case are attached at
Appendix 2




SUMMARY OF WORK CARRIED OUT SINCE OUR LAST REPORT
Smce the date of our last report the following work has been carmed out

»  Continued limson with agents in respect of renewed markeling and disposal strategy for the
remairkng unsold areas of the development site

= Dealng with interested parties enquines correspondence emails and telephone calls,

» Liaison with insurance brokers in respect of ongoing site secunty and insurance fo ensure
sufficient cover in place,

=  Complete the sale of The Green and The Gillespies,

= Dealing with creditor correspondence, emails and phone calls

»  Discharging admnistration habilties,

»  Finalise tax computations and obtain final tax clearances

»  Preparation of the final progress report before mowving to dissclution and

»  Updates to the secured creditor




00 0S4 tZL J 31ep O} umelp s39) (1330
log vre 0z 201 60 00" 68 L€ QU oyt 96 961 00 092 19962 00 §E€ 00 56€ 3 o101 Alnoy abelary
S/ 481 91t 0099: 8 00 %S0 Ot 00806 2 00 8¥ Gege2 gl (0SZ80SE  |OS/p5E9 |00 49 00 Orr 82 3 opeub yeis Aq 1503 owiy 210)
0L b 6L 9001 0ol £ LEPI £ 0p! Iz z0 02l apesb peis Ag sanoy 230}
uanefiq
68 911 0% 8Lt Ut s (4 0 Le x|l
1BU10
£5 992 052165 sLee L 0r 50t sButaapy| sianew J5Ul0
221IILOD SI0NPAIT
L1 9tZ 05 v0E £ 0B LE ! 002 () S1I3410
Rt Q0 EGE 8 0o e Al o v 8l poJnIag S40)1pos3
Buipes] Buipesy
51855 Aued puy | fa(iv] jO UOUNaY
9L Yicd U <91 ¢9 0¢ sed [ SEE €29 S 601 (10 <B[es 19552 pue §53usNG Auadoly )
uonsaeaaagl e :o:mmmﬂ_mmww
seonebinsasu pu yaas| suanebBnseau
nmrL 04 Q0L 9t S0 4h £o gt 8 L bE piL IS sau)je jo uawaless pue Buipoda) Aonie)g
B2 Lyl Gt 220 2S Ot 28¢ vz Liv 6 £0 EXA] L9t ' gg ' Suiueg pue uoneNSIILPY
Buiuue|d put
BE 0T 00 3 ee G5 99 €0 Ll L e 091 SZ oty Buwue|d 5sed pue uawuioddy | uohensicupy
>_L30u;m“MMhU>< J1SCd 3uny SiN0L4 B0 Ccﬁnﬁ_m upY Jur uiwipy unLpy Jug _mc_.z jssy -m:ed thrz ng H3oNQ 1Buley aperg Heis
. T o > ’ ,a,.) N 1.“1 T T T TR - T Il x - wlj.ur)z\...r;s«sl)
. LTSI e L STA R SRR B - R ﬂ:a_..sﬁmmﬁﬂé

“e = POV P AN A -

-~

e m o e

e ke Sl et - bn P

|.'l.- |t‘!-w!i.;.&l..ta o m—— —

OO S,




